## **ORDINANCE NO. 886**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RED LODGE CITY CODE INCORPORATING AMENDMENTS TO THE STATE'S BUILDING CODES ACCORDING TO ARM NOTICE #24-301-2246 BY REFERENCE.

WHEREAS: The State of Montana has notified the Red Lodge Building Department of certain amendments to the State's Administrative Rules; and

WHEREAS: The Red Lodge Building Department and the City of Red Lodge are required to conform its actions to State requirements by incorporating certain technical codes according to M.C.A. 7-5-4202; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA: The Red Lodge City Code is hereby amended in those parts set forth below to read as follows:

Section 9-1-1: ADOPTION:

The following codes are hereby adopted as City of Red Lodge Municipal Codes and are specifically adopted by reference:

- A. Adoption of the International Building Code, 2009 Edition (amending ARM 24.301.131)
- B. ARM 24.301.138 and ARM 24.301.139 fees.
- C. ARM 24.301.142 and ARM 24.301.146 building code modifications.
- D. Adoption of the International Existing Building Code, 2009 Edition (amending ARM 24.301.171)

Be it ordained by the Council members of the City of Red Lodge.

First reading by the Council on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of August 2010. Second reading by the Council on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of September 2010.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY NO LESS THAN FOUR MEMBERS OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL-THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2010.

By:

Brian C. Roat, Mayor Attest:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk